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August 2022 results



Timeline

The period between waves 5 and 6 of research saw
continued conversations on diversity

February March April May Jun July August
| | | | | L\

Wave 6 fieldwork
1st— 14t August

Wave 5 fieldwork
1st — 14 February

February March
Footballer Troy Thousands march Jake Daniels Over 1 million England's
Deeney writes an through UK cities on becomes the first people attended Lionesses win
open letter to the the UN’s Anti-racism UK male footballer London Pride, 50 Euro 2022
government about day to come out as gay years since the ob
5 racism education since 1990 first Pride event Opinmpm




Perceived diversity in advertising has seen a small
directional decrease this wave

“TV adverts reflect modern British society”

% agree
69%

Opinium Opinium Opinium Opinium Opinium Opinium
March ‘20 August ‘20 February ‘21 August 21 February ‘22 August ‘22

say it's important
for different groups
in society to be well
represented

“TV adverts do a good job of representing all groups within British society
(e.g. ethnic minorities, LGBTQ+, people with disabilities, etc)” 6 7 O/

% agree
Opinium

Opinium Opinium Opinium Opinium Opinium
March ‘20 August ‘20 February ‘21 August ‘21 February ‘22 August ‘22

o7

A Significantly higher/lower than p
v February '22 at 95% confidence Opinium

Base: Nat rep (1,000)



Results

Overall scores for representation have slightly
declined, with lowest numbers among older groups

say it's important for
O different groups in society
O to be well represented

67% EL
February ‘22 16-24 25-34

35-44 45-54 55-64 65+
[ 4
say TV adverts reflect
% modern British society
45%
February ‘22

16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+

say TV adverts do a good 4
4 5 0/ job of representing all
0 groups within British society

47% 40% R Op
‘ Significantly higher/I th
February ‘22 16-24  25-34 45-54 5564 65+  w febuay 22ais5%conidence | Opinium

Base: Nat rep (1,000), 16-24 (134), 25-34 (168), 35-44 (156), 45-54 (172), 55-64 (146), 65+ (223)



Say it’s important for
different groups in
society to be well
represented

Say TV adverts reflect
modern British society

Say TV adverts do a good
job of representing all
groups within British
society

UK total

69%

/%

February ‘22

42%

45%

February ‘22

45%

47%

Minority ethnic

83%

83%

February ‘22

56%

February ‘22

55%

55%

Results

Views on representation have remained similar among
minority ethnic people compared to earlier this year

“One person of colour in
each ad or one family here
and there isn't enough.
There's a whole gender
fluid community never
seen, awhole disabled
community never seen etc”
Female, 30, East Midlands,
White and Asian, Bisexual

“Since the advent of
George Floyd's death and
the subsequent Black Live

Matter protest there has
been a significant change
in TV adverts and they now
better represent modern
British society”

Male, 57, London, African,

Straight
February ‘22 February 22 o
A Significantly higher/lower than p
v February ‘22 at 95% confidence Opinium

Base: Nat rep (1,000), Minority ethnic boost (241)



LGBTQ+ people are much more positive about
representation in TV adverts than earlier this year

UK total LGBTQ+

“In recent years they tend
to include a more varied
and realistic

Say it’s important for representation of different

different groups in O O ethnic_ities and people of
society to be well O 0 dlfft.are;\tﬁexual
orientations”

represented
7% 80% Male, 47, London, Asian, Gay
February ‘22 February ‘22
Say TV adverts reflect O O
modern British society O O
45% 45% “They properly target their

February ‘22 February ‘22 demographics which is the
British public and have actors

Say TV adverts do a good which reflect the country”
job of representing all 450/ O/
groups within British 0 O Male, 17, Scotland, White, Gay

society
47% 43%

February 22 February 22 o

A Significantly higher/lower than p
v February ‘22 at 95% confidence Opinium

Base: Nat rep (1,000), LGBTQ+ boost (224)



UK adults still tend o overestimate the amount of
representation in ads, compared to diverse groups

Say these groups are well represented in TV
adverts — compared to among that group

7%
71%

57%

53% 53%
45% 46%
0 0 40% 390
38% 38% 3506 34%
] . .
Females Black people LGBTQ+ South Asian East Asian  Other minority  Lower social Disabilities
community people people ethnic grade -
A Significantly higher/lower than p
v February ‘22 at 95% confidence o

Opinium

Base: Nat rep (1,000), Females (510), Black (59), LGBTQ+ boost (224), South Asian (75), East Asian (26), Other minority ethnic (80), Lower social grade (285), Disabilities (325)



Black and LGBTQ+ and Disabled groups have seen
sustained increases in representation

Among that group

Say these groups are well represented
in TV adverts

71% 9% 729

Mar-20 Aug-20 Feb-21 Aug-21 Feb-22 Aug-22

Females

......... Linear (Females)

Mar-20 Aug-20 Feb-21 Aug-21 Feb-22 Aug-22

East Asian people *
--------- Linear (East Asian people)

48% g0, 44% o0% 0% 0%

Mar-20 Aug-20 Feb-21 Aug-21 Feb-22 Aug-22

Black people «--:-:-- Linear (Black people)

34% 35%

Mar-20 Aug-20 Feb-21 Aug-21 Feb-22 Aug-22
Other minority ethnic
--------- Linear (Other minority ethnic)

46% 3%

39% 41%

31% 30%

Mar-20 Aug-20 Feb-21 Aug-21 Feb-22 Aug-22
LGBTQ+ community
--------- Linear (LGBTQ+ community)

41%
;‘_3&2% 33%

Mar-20 Aug-20 Feb-21 Aug-21 Feb-22 Aug-22

Lower social grade
--------- Linear (Lower social grade)

Base: Females (510), Black (59), LGBTQ+ boost (224), South Asian (75), East Asian (26), Other minority ethnic (80), Lower social grade (285), Disabilities (325)

..........
............
.................
.............
.......

Mar-20 Aug-20 Feb-21 Aug-21 Feb-22 Aug-22

South Asian people
--------- Linear (South Asian people)

33% 34%

0,
\&)’A’ ................ -

Mar-20 Aug-20 Feb-21 Aug-21 Feb-22 Aug-22

Disabilities ~ <+e+ee-- Linear (Di xa8|e3)
* Low base size Opinium




Across industries, most viewers still see effort being
made to be inclusive in their advertising

Not much / no effort A lot / some effort

Making more effort Making less effort
- ® (e o]
= of S
A
' ﬂ_ o% lx = ﬁ
Clothing & Food & drink Cosmetics & Holidays & Household Electrical Finance Cars
accessories personal care travel goods goods

0
21% 25%

)
63% 5204

o7

A Significantly higher/lower than p
v February ‘22 at 95% confidence Opinium

Base: Nat rep (1,000)



Results

Most industries are seen as increasingly putting in more
effort into representation

W

Clothing & accessories

65%

57% 54% 60% 63% 65%

Mar-20 Aug-20 Feb-21 Aug-21 Feb-22 Aug-22

Household goods

55% 55%

50%

46% 45%
s

Mar-20 Aug-20 Feb-21 Aug-21 Feb-22 Aug-22

10
Base: Nat rep (1,000)

A lot / some effort

U=

Food & drink

66%

60% 64% 64%

56% 55%

Mar-20 Aug-20 Feb-21 Aug-21 Feb-22 Aug-22

[
Electrical goods

5204
43% °

Mar-20 Aug-20 Feb-21 Aug-21 Feb-22 Aug-22

oW

Cosmetics & personal care

63%

62%

0,
50% 07 53%

52%

......

Mar-20 Aug-20 Feb-21 Aug-21 Feb-22 Aug-22

Finance

46% 47% 51%  50%

44% 44%

Mar-20 Aug-20 Feb-21 Aug-21 Feb-22 Aug-22

7))

Holidays & travel

47% 55% 7%

50% 449 49%
........ W

T s

Mar-20 Aug-20 Feb-21 Aug-21 Feb-22 Aug-22

-

Cars

40% 379, 41% 419 477 45%

Mar-20 Aug-20 Feb-21 Aug-21 Feb{&ZAug-32

Op

Opinium




There has been a small but sustained upwards trend
across all industries

A lot / some effort

All industries

56% 56%
53% 0
e ..., ——
Mar-20 Aug-20 Feb-21 Aug-21 Feb-22 Aug-22

" Opinium
Base: Nat rep (1,000)
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